one year after the date of such conviction and any person violating or threatening to violate any provisions of this act may be restrained by injunction proceedings brought in the name of the state by the attorney general or by any county attorney.

- Sec. 17. Provisions severable.—If any provision of this act or the application of any provision to any person or circumstance is held invalid, the remainder of the act and the application of such provision to other persons or circumstances shall not be affected thereby.
- Sec. 18. Law repealed.—Laws 1931, Chapter 373, are hereby expressly repealed.

Approved April 13, 1939.

CHAPTER 232-H. F. No. 1176

An act relating to salaries of judges of the Municipal Court in cities now having a population in excess of 400,000. Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Salaries of municipal judges in certain cities.— Whenever a judge of the municipal court in any city of this state having a population in excess of 400,000 has died subsequent to January 1, 1935, the governing body of said city is authorized and empowered to pay to the estate of such deceased judge the full salary of such judge at the rate provided by law at the time of his death for the calendar month in which such death occurred.

Approved April 13, 1939.

CHAPTER 233—H. F. No. 1259

An act authorizing the execution of deeds on behalf of the state conveying certain real estate in Martin County in exchange for other real estate.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Adjutant General to execute deed in certain cases.—The adjutant general is hereby authorized and directed to execute on behalf of the state, deliver and exchange quit-